
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), Dew, 

Looker, Jackson, K Myers, Wells, Dr Dickinson (Co-
opted Statutory Member) and Mr Thomas (Co-opted 
Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 15 September 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Learning & Culture Policy 

and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 29 July 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 14 September 2015.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of 
the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for Education, Children & 
Young People's Services - Briefing on Priorities & 
Challenges for 2015/16   

 

 The Executive Member for Education, Children and Young 
People will be in attendance to provide an overview of her 
priorities and challenges for this municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5. York Theatre Royal:  2014/15 Bi-annual 
Performance Update   

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 This report is to inform the Policy and Scrutiny Committee of the 
progress and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the 
current Service Level Agreement (SLA). 

6. Scrutiny Arrangements Around Make it 
York   

(Pages 21 - 26) 

 This report provides members of the Learning & Culture Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee with information on its role in scrutinising 
Make it York (MiY). 
 

7. 2014/15 Finance and Performance Year 
End Report   

(Pages 27 - 40) 

 This report analyses the financial outturn position and 
performance data for 2014/15 by reference to the service plans 
and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods and the Director of Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills. 
 

8. 2015/16 First Quarter Finance & 
Performance Monitoring Report   

(Pages 41 - 54) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2015/16 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods and the Director of Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills. 
 

9. Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee Work Plan 2015/16 and new 
Scrutiny Topic   

(Pages 55 - 60) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2015-16 municipal year and a new scrutiny topic submitted by 
Cllr K Myers.  
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 



 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 29 July 2015 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Looker, Jackson, K Myers, 
Richardson (Sub for Cllr Dew), Wells and Mr 
Thomas (Co-Opted Statutory Member) 
 
Councillors Ayre, Crisp and D’Agorne 

Apologies Councillors Dew and Dr Dickinson 
 

 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.   
 
Councillor Richardson declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 4, Attendance of Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism in relation to discussion in respect of 
works at Yearsley Pool and his employment as a pump 
engineer. 
 

10. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning 

and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 22 June 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
11. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak at 
the meeting and that one Member of Council had also 
requested to speak, under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme, on agenda item 5, York Museums Trust Funding. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Don Phillips spoke as a Heworth resident confirming his 
opposition to the imposition of charges for entry to the Art 
Gallery. As a local artist he expressed concern at the effect 
charges would have on access to the gallery by young people 
and retired residents. 
 
Stuart Maule referred to the Government’s strong focus on 
access to the arts. He referred to issues with figures in the 
report and pointed out the effect ending free access to the 
gallery would have on young people’s social inclusion and 
citizenship. 
 
Helen Graham spoke as a lecturer in Museum Heritage, 
referring to national research which had shown a decrease in 
visitors to arts venues from lower socio economic groups and 
the need to reverse this trend. She questioned the information 
received which informed the recommendation for charging and 
suggested that consideration should be given to other options. 
 
Charlotte Dawson spoke as a community artist and the 
organiser of a petition signed by 800 residents, in less than a 
week, opposing charging for entry to the Art Gallery. Signatories 
felt that the imposition of charges would create further barriers 
to the introduction of children to the arts.   
 
Brian Watson spoke as a local resident also expressing concern 
at the intention to implement a charge for entry to the gallery 
which he felt would lead to a drop in attendance figures. He 
questioned the implementation of previous scrutiny 
recommendations in relation to Museums.     
 
Jay Sillence spoke as an artist, referring to government cuts to 
the arts and questioning th
[...]
oups involvement in 
community development 

• Completion of the Shambles Market, confirmation that all 
outstanding issues were being pursued 

• Parliament Street fountain, confirmed that a report on the 
future of the fountain and use of the space was due for 
consideration in September 

• The use of suspended banners on city entrances for future 
events 

• The Committee expressed their interest in being consulted 
on the new Volunteering Strategy, once drafted, and 
asked that it be brought to a future scrutiny meeting, 

Page 3



 
Resolved: That the Executive Member update be received and 

noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on the 

Executive Member’s priorities and challenges. 
 

13. York Museums Trust Funding  
 
The Committee considered the proposals set out in Annex A of 
the report which highlighted proposed changes to charging for 
York residents at the city’s museums and gallery . Members 
noted that the York Museums Trust’s (YMT) proposed charging 
plans were designed to ensure their long-term sustainability. 
Copies of submissions by Councillor Gunnell and Janine Taylor, 
a York resident, raising concerns at the Museums Trust’s 
proposals to implement charges for residents, were circulated at 
the meeting. 

Officers presented the report highlighting details of the YMT’s 
business plan prepared in response to previous grant reductions 
in their funding and to future significant financial challenges. 

Janet Barnes, Chief Executive and Michael Woodward, 
Facilities Manager of the YMT attended the meeting and 
reported details of the funding reductions experienced by the 
Trust, over recent years. They also referred to proposed Council 
grant reductions up to 2019/20, which had necessitated their 
decision to implement charges to ensure the long term 
sustainability of the Art Gallery. They highlighted the scale of the 
challenge and the management of their portfolio of buildings, 
gardens, objects and collections around
[...]
e date would need to be identified to enable the 
Executive Member for Education, Children and Young People, 
to attend as scheduled. 
 
Resolved:    (i) That in view of the number of items on the 

work plan for the Committee’s September 
meeting an additional October meeting be 
added to the work plan.  

 
(ii) 24 September – Officers to identify an earlier 

September meeting date. 
 
(iii) That the following be added to the work plan 

for the September meeting: 

• Report on ‘Make it York & Attendance of 
Managing Director  

• YMT charging  
 
(iv) That an appropriate future meeting date be 

identified to receive:  

• An update on the next Children & Young 
People’s Plan 

• The draft Volunteering Strategy 
 

(v) That the work plan be agreed subject to the 
above changes.    

 
Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated 

and review the level of business for 
consideration at each meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

  

Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

15 Sept 2015 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public 
Realm)  

 

York Theatre Royal:  2014/15 Bi-annual Performance Update 

Summary 

1. This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service 
Level Agreement (SLA).  

 Background 

2. The SLA is a joint agreement between the Council and the York 
Theatre Royal.   The SLA sets out: 

• The key objectives of the partnership and partnership 
arrangements 

• Performance targets and indicators to be met by the Theatre 

• Performance information to be provided, review and reporting 
procedures 

3. The key partnership requirements covered in the SLA  are: 

• To maintain and develop York Theatre Royal as a local, 
regional and national theatre provider, creating productions of 
quality, daring, delight and accomplishment for the c
[...]
formances in the York Theatre Royal Main Theatre and De 

Grey Ballroom, at the Signal Box Theatre at the National Railway 

Museum, at the Imphal Barracks and at 16 other venues across the city 

of York as part of the York International Shakespeare Festival.  

Attendances at these performances and events for this period was 

52,000 despite York Theatre Royal being closed from March 2015.  

York Theatre Royal closed with two community-based productions. York 

Light Opera Company presented South Pacific for the final two weeks 

of the closing season followed by the final performance in the theatre 

from 7 York Schools, which was the culmination of our 3 year project 

with the Royal Shakespeare Company. This final performance filled the 

theatre with the families and friends of over 300 young performers who 

presented scenes from Shakespeare’s Henry IV and Henry V.  

Page 13



In March 2015 after the closure of York Theatre Royal we began a 

residency at the National Railway Museum. The aim of the partnership 

between these two York organisations is to enhance the programme of 

both institutions and develop audiences for culture in York. This 

partnership has been awarded funds from the Arts Council Exceptional 

Award scheme to recognise the innovative approach of both 

organisations to improving experiences for both theatre and museum 

audiences.  

York Citizens Theatre Trust produced 2 major productions during this 

period, In Fog and Falling Snow and The Railway Children both 

presented at a temporary theatre, The Signal Box Theatre, erected in 

the South Yard of the National Railway Museum. 

In Fog and Falling Snow was a large-scale community play with over 

500 community participants, including a community cast of 250, a 

community choir and many volunteers who supported the production 

backstage and as hosts for the audiences. The production had a 

community costume-making team who were based in the former leather 

goods shop, Robson
[...]
 refined/ improved, and the draft was updated to take 
their views into account. 

 
5. The new organisation – Make it York – and Commissioning Agreement 

went live in April 2015. 

6. The Commissioning Agreement clearly states that Make it York is 
expected to operate in keeping with a citywide ‘Team York’ approach to 
delivering economic growth and place-shaping.  It will participate in 
citywide partnerships relevant to business growth, visitor economy and 
culture, and the development of York’s Economy & Place Strategy, 
including elements around tourism and culture. Through this, the 
commissioned organisation’s delivery approach should both inform and 
be informed by these citywide plans, including the priority sectors 
outlined in York’s Economy & Place Strategy. 

7. Whilst the Shareholder Committee was happy to take on the role of 
scrutinising Make it York, it was recognised there could be a significant 
overlap with the work of both this Committee and the Economic 
Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee (EDTPSC). 

8. Having queried whether its remit might change due to the Shareholder 
Body’s role in scrutinising Make it York, the Economic Development & 
Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee has already received a similar 
report to this at their meeting in June 2015. 

Make it York – Respective Roles 

9. The Executive 
 
Takes important decisions concerning the company including: 

• The appointment and dismissal of Directors 

• Undertaking borrowing and loans 

• Allocating funding to the company 

• Agreeing the service level agreement with the company 

• Making any changes to the nature of the company 

 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

10. Shareholder Committee 
 

• Influences the Make it York board of directors on the direction of 
travel of Make it York 

• Scrutinises the performance and operation of Make it York 

• Influences the appointment of directors including pay packages 

• Makes recommendations to the Make it York board on operat
[...]
 is provided for information only.  
 

Council Plan 
 
14 The delivery of Make it York relates to the Creating Jobs and Growing 

the Economy priority in the Council Plan 2011-2015. 
 
 Implications and Risks 

15. There are no implications or risks associated with this report. 

 Recommendation 

16. That the Committee note the contents of this report. 

 Reason: To inform the Committee of the respective roles of the 
Executive, the Shareholder Committee and this Committee in relation to 
Make it York. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 552054 
melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 
 

Report Approved � Date 3 July 2015 
 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Abbreviations: 

Page 24



 

EDTPSC - Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
MIY - Make it York  
L&CPSC - Learning and Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
 
Report of the Director of Children
of Communities & Neighbourhoods
 
2014/15  FINANCE  AND  PERFORMANCE 
& CULTURE 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the financial outturn position and performance data for 
2014/15 by reference to the service plans and budgets for
services falling under the responsibility of the 
Neighbourhoods and the 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below.
 

Table 1 – Learning & Culture

 

Communities & Neighbourhoods

Arts & Heritage 

Learning Services 

Libraries & Archives 

Youth Services 

Sport & Active Leisure 
(Facilities) 

Total C&N 

Children’s Specialist Services:

CSS General 

Children’s Social Care 
Resources 

 
 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 1

Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills and the Director 
of Communities & Neighbourhoods 

PERFORMANCE  YEAR  END  REPORT

This report analyses the financial outturn position and performance data for 
2014/15 by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of the relevant 
services falling under the responsibility of the Director of Communities & 

and the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills

A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below.

Learning & Culture Financial Summary 2014/1

2014/15 Latest 
Approved Budget 

Gross 
Expen 
-diture 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Expen 
-diture 
£000 

Communities & Neighbourhoods: 

3,404 1,377 2,027

2,917 2,222 695

2,693 1 2,692

704 6 698

Sport & Active Leisure 
1,844 586 1,258

11,562 4,192 7,370

Children’s Specialist Services: 

1,002 50 952

Children’s Social Care 
8,878 690 8,188

 

15 September 2015

& Skills and the Director 

REPORT – LEARNING 

This report analyses the financial outturn position and performance data for 
all of the relevant 

Director of Communities & 
Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 

A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 

/15 – Outturn 

Outturn 

Variation 

 
 

£000 % 

027 +92 4.5% 

695 +196 28.2% 

92 +122 4.5% 

8 -26 3.7% 

1,258 +28 2.2% 

70 +412 5.6% 

952 -185 19.4% 

8,188 +1,601 19.6% 

Agenda Item 7Page 27



Children’s Social Care 
Safeguarding 

4,771 167 4,604 +298 6.5% 

Children’s Trust 785 17 768 -69 9.0% 

Integrated Family 
Service 

375 316 58 +127 219% 

Youth Support Service 1,114 74 1,040 -114 11.0% 

Education Psychology 
Service 

869 0 869 -21 2.4% 

Special Educational 
Needs Service 

4,418 179 4,240 -68 1.6% 

Total CSS 22,211 1,493 20,718 +1,569 7.5% 

Education & Skills: 

Childcare Strategy & 
Business Management 

731 119 612 -87 14.2% 

Children’s Centres 2,443 374 2,069 -108 5.2% 

Connexions 1,124 29 1,095 -123 11.2% 

Early Years Learning & 
Welfare 

631 147 484 -68 14.0% 

Governance Service 240 169 71 -
[...]
tion of some Early Years, Children’s Centres 
and Connexions savings from 2015/16, generating a one-off saving for 
2014/15 of £259k. 

• Additional short term savings from the directorate moratorium on 
discretionary expenditure within service team budgets of £419k. 

 
Performance Analysis 
 

18 The information provided below relates to performance indicators available at 
Annex A.  This commentary relates specifically to new information available at 
the year end. 

 
19 The numbers of children in care and children subject to child protection plans 

remained stable throughout 2014/15. The number of children in care remained 
within the expected and safe range of 190-210.  

 
20 When a child protection plan (CPP) ceases, we report on the duration of that 

plan. At the end of 2014/15, the percentage of plans ceasing after more than 2 
years was higher than the previous two years at 9.5%.  Where a child has been 
the subject of a CPP for 2 years, each is individually reviewed to identify 
whether this remains in the best interest of the child. Robust monitoring ensures 
Children’s Services are aware of and reviewing performance against this 
indicator. 

 
21 57.5% of care leavers (aged 19, 20 and 21) were in education, employment or 

training at the end of 2014/15.  Although previous figures were higher, this 
indicator now measures a wider age range so is not directly comparable with 
previous years. This will continue to be monitored over the course of 2015/16. 

 
22 Provisional Key Stage performance for the 2014/15 academic year shows that 

York pupils made improvements in many areas. This will be reported in more 
detail as we have confirmed benchmarking information available and 
particularly information on gaps between disadvantaged pupils and their peers. 
Early indications suggest narrowing of several gaps in the Primary Stages, seen 
on the scorecard, which looks positive, but no information is yet available in 
respect of GCSEs. 

 
23 Provisional 
[...]
eft blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 York Theatre Royal:  2014/15 Bi-annual Performance Update
	Annex

	6 Scrutiny Arrangements Around Make it York
	7 2014/15 Finance and Performance Year End Report
	Annex - Scorecard

	8 2015/16 First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report
	Annex - Scorecard

	9 Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2015/16 and new Scrutiny Topic
	City Walls Topic Registration Form Cllr K Myers




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 15 September 2015 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Dew, Looker, Jackson, K Myers, Wells 
and Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

Apologies Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Looker declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 
that she is a member of York Theatre Royal. 
 
Cllr Myers declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda item 6 
and 9 that he is a member of Friends of York Walls, Make it York and York 
Heritage Group. 
 
Cllr Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 
that he is also a member of Friends of York Walls. 
 

19. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and Culture 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 29 July 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
It was noted that in the resolved section of item 17, point (iii), bullet point 2, 
the York Museum Trust charging item would not be added to the workplan 
as the Executive were now considering this. 
 

20. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting, under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on matters within 
the remit of the committee and agenda item 6. 
 



Mary Broadhead expressed her concerns regarding wasted income spent 
on building then demolishing the toilets in Parliament Street and the 
homeless persons refuge on Stonebow. She highlighted her concerns 
regarding the removal of the Fountain in Parliament Street and confirmed 
she had great difficulty in finding any individual costings on projects done 
during the regeneration of York City Programme. She suggested the 
Fountain could stay and be used as a seating area which would incur very 
little expense. She felt the city centre lacked inexpensive public toilets and 
that the car parking was too expensive. She also questioned why Newgate 
Market had been renamed and suggested *York Market was a ‘shambles.’  
[*amended at the Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee on 20 
October]. 
 

21. Attendance of Executive Member for Education, Children & 
Young People's Services - Briefing on Priorities & Challenges for 
2015/16  

 
The Executive Member for Education, Children and Young People was in 
attendance and highlighted the following areas as her challenges and 
priorities for 2015/16:   

 Budgetary savings 

 Moving all schools to OFSTEAD rating good or outstanding. 

 Managing the academisation of schools in York including the idea of 
‘the York School’ 

 Narrowing the gap in attainment 

 The new sector-led school improvement model 

 More availability of school places 

 Child Sexual Abuse and Exploitation 

 Maintaining appropriate numbers of Looked after Children. 

 The development of the Children’s Centre model 

 Refining the Early Help Strategy 
  

In answer to Members questions the Executive Member confirmed that: 

 As York was a low funded authority, she planned to lobby in 
Westminster for additional funding. 

 Since the introduction of free school meals for reception to year 2 
children the pupil premium figures had been affected. 

 Schools would be campaigning and encouraging parents to register 
their child, if eligible, to enable schools to receive the maximum 
funding allocation.  

 The current number of Looked After Children was around 190 and it 
was anticipated that early intervention would allow this figure to drop. 



 To respond to the insufficient places available in some York schools, 
the space available in schools would be measured to help optimise 
the use of that space.  

 The Council would maintain their partnership with all schools 
regardless of their status.  

 
Members suggested the Executive Member considered the Free School 
Meals Scrutiny Review reports and resolutions when campaigning. 
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member for her update and offered 
support if required, in preparing for Westminster. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member update be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on the Executive 

Member’s priorities and challenges. 
 

22. York Theatre Royal:  2014/15 Bi-annual Performance 
Update  
 

Members considered a report that informed them of the progress and 
performance of York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level 
Agreement (SLA). 
 
The Chief Executive gave an update and confirmed: 

 York Theatre Royal’s major refurbishment started in April 2015 and 
was now due to re-open in Spring 2016. 

 Performances had taken place in the De Grey Ballroom, at the Signal 
Box Theatre in the National Railway Museum (NRM), at the Imphal 
Barracks and at 16 other venues across the city as part of the York 
International Shakespeare Festival. 

 Partnerships with York Schools, York College, York St John College 
and the University of York continued enabling seven cluster schools 
to perform extracts from Henry IV and V. 

 York Conservation Trust had taken ownership of the Theatre and had 
made a significant financial contribution to replace the roof. 

 A range of activities to engage older people continued to take place. 
 
In answer to Members questions the Chief Executive confirmed: 

 they were currently working with seven schools across the City, 
covering different aspects of the curriculum. 

 they used funding from the research council to work with York St 
John’s College. 



 that following the reduction in funding from City of York Council the 
Theatre raised income through ticket sales, reducing staff, 
investments and contributions.  

 they had always made allowances for the Archaeology work, but it 
had proved greater than anticipated and some structural work and 
asbestos found had also contributed to the delays.  

 a quantity of funding for the roof had come from the York 
Conservative Trust but 4.4million was still needed for the internal 
projects. 

 the Council no longer owned the Theatre but the relationship between 
the two was still strong.  

 
Members congratulated the Theatre on their new residency at the NRM 
and some Members confirmed they had enjoyed ‘In Fog and Falling Snow’, 
the Shakespeare project and The Railway Children. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
Reason: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Level Agreement 

 
 

23. Scrutiny Arrangements Around Make it York  
 

Members considered a report that informed them of their role in scrutinising 
Make it York (MiY).  
 
It was highlighted that Make it York would participate in citywide 
partnerships relevant to business growth, visitor economy and culture, and 
the development of York’s Economy & Place Strategy, including elements 
around tourism and culture.  Members noted that MiY was less than 6 
months old and would report to the Shareholders Committee, the Executive 
and two scrutiny committees, Economic Development & Transport Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee and Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
MIY would administer various areas including Economic Development, 
Inward Investment, Science City York, York Markets, City Centre 
Management and Visit York so Members agreed it did require views from a 
number of directions. 
 
It was noted that Make it York required time to compose and consider its 
agenda and Members suggested a bi annual report be received on issues 
that affected the Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee.  In 
particular, the Committee requested an update on the removal of 
Parliament Street Fountain, and feedback on the implementation of the 



recommendations that arose from the previous Night Time Economy 
Scrutiny Review.  
 
Members thanked the Chief Executive for his update. 
 
Resolved:   (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
  (ii) That a bi annual report be received. 
 (iii) That a future update be provided on the removal of 

Parliament Street fountain. 
 
Reason: To inform the Committee of the respective roles of the Executive, 

the Shareholder Committee and this Committee in relation to 
Make it York. 

 
24. 2014/15 Finance and Performance Year End Report  
 

Members received a report that analysed the financial outturn and 
performance data for 2014/15 by reference to the service plan and budgets 
for all of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the Director 
of Communities and Neighbourhoods and the Director of Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed: 

 that the year end position of the draft outturn overspend was around 
£600k 

 the number of children in care and children subject to child protection 
plans remained stable throughout 2014/15. 

  child protection plans (CPP) continued to be robustly monitored and 
quarter one results showed that children on CPP’s was stabilising. 

  The percentage of care leavers who continued in education or 
training had dropped and officers would continue to monitor this. 

 
In answer to Members questions officers stated that:  

 they were in the process of developing a new in-care strategy which 
would enable them to know more about care leavers aged 19, 20 and 
21.  

 the vacant posts within Educational Psychology had not affected the 
service provided and it still continued to generate an income.  

 the under spends on nursery places had improved and was now at 
the expected levels. 

 
Members thanked officers. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 



Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 
performance position for 2014-15.  

 
25. 2015/16 First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring 
Report  
 

Members considered a report which analysed the latest performance for 
2015/16 and forecasted the financial outturn position by reference to the 
service plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods and the 
Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 
 
The Finance Manager of Children’s Services, Education and Skills, advised 
the committee that the council, at this stage, were looking at a projected 
overspend of approximately £1.3m for services in 2015/16. He discussed 
some of the current pressures including the overspend from 2014/15 in 
children’s social care.  
 
It was confirmed that the number of Children Looked After (CLA) was 
unlikely to reduce and that York’s unit cost per CLA was already the lowest 
of all 150 Local Authority’s nationally. Opportunities to reduce budgets 
would continue but options elsewhere within the directorate would need to 
be considered. 
 
The Finance Manager and Director of Children’s Services, Education and 
Skills responded to queries raised by members regarding the information 
contained in the report.  
 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and performance 

position for 2015/16. 
 

26. Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
2015/16 and new Scrutiny Topic  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2015/16 municipal 
year and discussed the scrutiny topic submitted on York Walls. 
 
Resolved: That the following be received: 

I. A feasibility report on York Walls. 
II. An update report from Make it York on Parliament 

Street  Fountain. 



III. An update on York 300 including the performance   
figures regarding Narrowing the Gap and an update on 
the Scrutiny recommendations. 

 
Reason:  To keep the Committees workplan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.45 pm]. 


